





## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)2118/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Jitumoni Deka

Respondent :Office of the Directorate of Accounts &

Treasuries, Assam, near Kar Bhawan, Dispur Ghy

**Date of Hearing** : 12-08-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

## O R D E R 12-08-2020

- The petitioner Sri Jitumoni Deka is present. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Premananda Hazarika, SPIO and Joint Director of the Directorate of Accounts & Treasuries, Assam, Dispur accompanied by Sri Madhurjya Sutradhar, Technical Support Personnel and Sri David Muchahary, Senior Assistant of Directorate of Accounts and Treasuries, Assam, Dispur.
- 2. In response to the commission order seeking imposition of penalty for non furnishing of the information and failure to remain present in last hearing, the Registry of this Commission has intimated that the letter of this commission was dropped at their office drop box by the rider of the Commission on 11.06.2020, but the same is reportedly received by SPIO on 17<sup>th</sup> June,2020.
- The SPIO is directed to conduct an enquiry and submit the same to the Commission stating the reason of delay in the receipt of the letter fixing responsibility. Further he should make a system in place so that this is not repeated in future.
- **4.** The petitioner informed the Commission orally that he has received the information sought for by him vide his RTI application dated 29.5.2019 to his satisfaction.
- **5.** Since the information has been furnished to the petitioner, the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition dated 7.11.2019 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Accounts & Treasuries, Guwahati-06 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The F.A.A/Office of the Directorate of Accounts & Treasuries, Guwahati-06, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Jitumoni Deka,Office of the Railway Recruitment Board,Guwahati Station Road, Panbazar, Guwahati-01 for information
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission